

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA
FIRST DISTRICT

JAMES W. BRUNER,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. 1D03-3775

L. T. No.: 98-4382

GC-GW, INC., d/b/a
JACKSON-COOK,

Appellee.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA
CHAPTER**

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

Richard E. Johnson
Florida Bar No. 858323
314 West Jefferson St.
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 425-1997

Counsel for Amicus National Employment Lawyers Association, Florida Chapter

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. i

TABLE OF CITATIONS. ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 2

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REWRITING THE STATUTE..... 2

II. THE STATUTE REQUIRES CONSTRUCTION PROMOTING
ACCESS TO THE REMEDY..... 4

III. PROTECTION AGAINST RETALIATION BY LATER
EMPLOYERS IS THE STANDARD PRACTICE..... 5

CONCLUSION. 6

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 7

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 7

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL CASES

Christopher v. Stouder Memorial Hosp.,
936 F.2d 870, 873-74 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1013 (1991). 6

McMenemy v. City of Rochester,
241 F.3d 279, 283-84 (2d Cir.2001). 6

STATE CASES

Arrow Air, Inc. v. Walsh,
645 So. 2d 422, 424 (Fla. 1994). 5

Holly v. Auld,
450 So. 2d 217, 219 (Fla. 1984). 3

Joshua v. City of Gainesville,
768 So. 2d 432, 435 (Fla. 2000). 3

Martin County v. Edenfield,
609 So. 2d 27, 29 (Fla. 1992). 5

Ocala Breeders' Sales Co. v. Florida Gaming Centers,
731 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999). 2

Seagrave v. State,
802 So.2d 281, 287 (Fla.2001). 3

The Golf Channel v. Jenkins,
752 So. 2d 561, 565-66 (Fla. 2000). 5

Woodham v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Florida, Inc.,
829 So. 2d 891, 899 (Fla. 2002). 3

FLORIDA STATUTES CITED (2002)

§440.205. 2 and passim
